
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

12 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8582 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

Pre-meeting in private (09:00 - 09:15) 

Formal public meeting (09:15 - 10:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and 

Mathematics (STEM) Skills (session 8) (09:15 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Witnesses: 

 

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 

Ken Skates AM, Deputy Minister for Technology and Skills 

Professor Julie Williams, Chief Scientific Adviser 

Pat McCarthy, Senior Policy Developer and Implementation Manager  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-15-14 (p1) Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 4 and 5 (10:15 - 11:45)  

 

De-brief in private  

4 Forward Work Programme  (Pages 18 - 26) 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-15-14 (p2) Forward Work Programme 

5 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 - Consideration of 

the Draft Report  (Pages 27 - 76) 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(3)-15-14 (p3) Draft report 

Formal public meeting (13:15 - 14:45) 

6 Inquiry into Tourism (session 1) (13:15 - 14:00) (Pages 77 - 119)  

Witness: 

 

Professor Annette Pritchard, Professor of Tourism, Director of Welsh Centre for 

Tourism Research, Cardiff Metropolitan University  

 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-15-14 (p4) - Professor Annette Pritchard 

7 Inquiry into Tourism (session 2) (14:00 - 14:45) (Pages 120 - 125)  

Witnesses: 

 

Lowri Gwilym, Team Manager - Europe and Regeneration, Welsh Local Governmrnt 

Association (WLGA) 

Huw Parsons, Marketing & Tourism Manager, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Attached Documents:  

EBC(4)-15-14 (p5) Welsh Local Government Association 

De-brief in private (14:45 - 15:05) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Mathematics (STEM) Skills 
 

Welsh Government 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Enterprise and Business Committee with evidence for its follow-up 
inquiry into STEM skills, noting progress in areas under its terms of reference.   
 
 
What impact has the Welsh Government’s strategy Science for Wales and 
Delivery Plan had on STEM skills in Wales?  
 
The Science for Wales strategic framework sets out priorities and key commitments to 
increase the science and engineering talent pool, these are being taken forward in 
specific policies.  Progress in meeting our commitments is reported on internally on a 
regular basis and we also publish an annual report to update stakeholders on 
progress, linked to the Programme for Government.  The Chief Scientific Adviser 
reports to Ministers on implementation and advises on any further action needed to 
meet our goals. We will be monitoring STEM skills within our three theme areas going 
forward, seeking to identify and address any gaps.  
 
 
What progress has been made in addressing the adequacy of provision of STEM 
skills in schools, further education colleges, higher education and work-based 
learning (including apprenticeships)? 
 
Early exposure to STEM initiatives positively impacts on primary pupils’ dispositions 
towards STEM subjects and hence science remains important in the primary 
curriculum.  In the Foundation Phase, through the ‘Knowledge and Understanding of 
the World’ Area of Learning children are given experiences that increase their curiosity 
about the world around them and are encouraged to enjoy learning by exploration, 
enquiry, experimentation, asking questions and trying to find answers. 
 
In 2013 the Welsh Government established a Task and Finish Group to consider 
computer science and ICT, the group published their report in October 2013.  It 
stressed the need to update the way ICT is taught in schools, making it more relevant 
to current and future needs.  It also called for a Computing curriculum which 
encourages creativity, allowing thematic working and developing real world problem-
solving.  Digital literacy is not the end point, learners need to create as well as 
consume.   
 
The current science curriculum at KS2 and 3 emphasises the development of skills 
and enquiry led science.  In addition to the application of the non-statutory Skills 
Framework for 3 to 19 year olds, learners are taught to apply their scientific skills, 
knowledge and understanding to design strategies, solve problems and offer 
explanations.  Estyn, however, has highlighted concerns over the planning of 
progression in scientific knowledge and understanding (June 2013), and how these 
key stages are preparing learners for GCSE study.  Their report also highlighted that, 
in the majority of lessons observed, standards in science were good or better.   
 

Pack Page 11



 

The Welsh Government recognises STEM skills as critically important, and notes year 
on year improvements since 2007/08 in the percentage of pupils aged 15 at KS4 
achieving A* to C grades in science.  In 2012/13 this was 74.8% - up from 70.6% in 
2011/12.  However, PISA 2012 showed Wales’ performance in science fell below the 
OECD average, including a 50% fall since 2006 in those attaining the highest levels.  
Consequently, the Welsh Government is keen to understand better the issues around 
PISA, how we can further support science teachers, and how we can help change the 
perception of the sciences and technology as a career or course of study of choice.  
We are particularly looking to support schools further during Key Stage 4 and tackle 
gender differentials. 
 
The Minister for Education and Skills recently commissioned Professor Graham 
Donaldson to undertake an independent review of the Nation
[...]
f funding opportunities.  96% of 
Welsh secondary schools now hold at least one STEM Ambassador event per year, 
with 65% of schools holding three or more events and a Welsh winner of the latest 
Most Dedicated STEM Ambassador Award.  Half of secondary schools run science 
clubs, with a third of those receiving grant funding in some form.  
 
An evaluation has found that Welsh Government support performs an important 
function in the Techniquest and Techniquest Glyndŵr programme that teaches STEM 
skills in schools through on-site and outreach activity.  This support is regarded as 
essential to maintaining current services and enhancing the offer and difficult to 
replicate from other sources.  The vast majority of schools found the most recent 
service to be fun and exciting for pupils, contributing to tangible learning outcomes 
and rated as very good or excellent.  The most commonly cited pupil impacts were 
increases in motivation and enthusiasm, subject interest, understanding of the 
concepts covered, and in overall understanding of STEM subjects. 
 
A detailed external evaluation of the Further Maths Support Programme (FMSP) 
Wales, proving tuition and aiming to increase uptake of the subject, is being 
undertaken by Miller Research.  The pilot has received over £581,000 Welsh 
Government funding between 2010-11 and 2013-14.  An interim evaluation report 
(2013) judged that it has been well managed and that the majority of desired 
outcomes have been achieved.  In the pilot areas over the last three years there has 
been a clear, year-on-year increase in students taking A level Further Mathematics; a 
four-fold increase between 2010 and 2012 in A level Further Mathematics entries; an 
overall increase in students studying A level Mathematics; and an increase in the 
number of applicants to HE mathematics courses.  
 
 
What progress has been made in addressing the supply of education 
professionals able to teach STEM subjects and the impact of Initial Teache
[...]
arch/


  

 

Enterprise & Business Committee  

Inquiry into Tourism 

 

Evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association  

 

Introduction 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local 

authorities in Wales, the three national park authorities and the three fire and 

rescue authorities.     

 

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging 

policy framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers 

a broad range of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the 

communities they serve. 

 

3. The WLGA welcomes this opportunity to contribute to the Enterprise and 

Business Committee‟s Inquiry into Tourism. Comments are offered against a 

number of the issues that the Committee is considering as part of the terms of 

reference.  

 

The sufficiency and effectiveness of Welsh Government resources targeted at 

promoting tourism and supporting Welsh tourism businesses, and whether it 

represents good value for money; 

 

4. Local authorities in discussion with tourism-related businesses have identified 

that these businesses require general business support in addition to IT, 

Marketing and using social media specifically tailored to the tourism business 

sector. Traditionally, local authorities have operated business grant schemes 

that target start up businesses and manufacturing based businesses. There 

would be merit in further developing targeted financial support for the 

tourism sector which would have different tiers of intervention by local 

government and Welsh government based on the level of tourism operation 

and level of financial support required.  

 

5. All local authorities have prepared Destination Management Plans and these 

should inform resource allocation at a regional and local level. With limited 

Pack Page 125

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2 

resources available nationally, there is concern that future funding could be 

dire
[...]
mise this 

 

18. Major Events can have a big impact on local areas and provide a significant 

boost to local economies. A number of local authorities have worked very 

closely with the Major Events Unit in Welsh Government to support and attract 

national and international events to different parts of Wales. Conwy County 

Borough Council, for example, has worked well in partnership with the Unit to 

secure a number of high profile events to their area, which have benefited the 

wider North Wales region as a whole, such as the Wales Rally GB and the Tour 

of Britain and World Mountain Championship in 2015.  

 

19. We are keen to see such joint working increasing in the future, and are 

encouraging local authorities to progress their regional working to develop a 

more strategic approach to supporting, resourcing and coordinating major 

events across Wales.  

 

20. This will be a key feature of the new regional working relationships to be 

developed following the demise of the Regional Tourism Partnerships. Local 

government is looking forward to working with the Welsh Government to 

develop the appropriate arrangements across Wales.  

 

Pack Page 129



 

 

6 

For further information please contact: 

 

Jane Lee and Tim Peppin  

jane.lee@wlga,gov.uk  and tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk  

 

Welsh Local Government Association 

Local Government House 

Drake walk 

Cardiff 

CF10 4LG 

 

Tel: 029 2046 8515 and 029 2046 8699. 

 

Pack Page 130

mailto:jane.lee@wlga,gov.uk
mailto:tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) Skills (session 8)
	EBC(4)-15-14 (p1) Welsh Government

	4 Forward Work Programme
	5 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 - Consideration of the Draft Report
	6 Inquiry into Tourism (session 1)
	Summary of written evidence
	EBC(4)-15-14 (p4) - Professor Annette Pritchard

	7 Inquiry into Tourism (session 2)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 12 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 15.05 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_12_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  William Graham AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Keith Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Julie James AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lowri Gwilym, Welsh Local Government Association 

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 

Pat McCarthy 

Huw Parsons, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Professor Annette Pritchard, Cardiff Metropolitan 

University 

Ken Skates AM, Deputy Minister for Skills & Technology 

Julia Williams, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_12_06_2014&t=0&l=en


View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from David Rees AM, Byron Davies AM, Dafydd Elis-

Thomas AM and Joyce Watson AM. There were no substitutions. 

  

 

 Follow-up Inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and 

Mathematics (STEM) Skills (session 8)  

2.1 The Minister, Deputy Minister and Welsh Government officials responded to 

questions from members of the Committee. 

2.2 The Minister for Education and Skills agreed to write to Committee with further 

information on the Further Maths Support Programme (FMSP) Wales. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for items 4 and 5  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

 Forward Work Programme  

4.1 The Committee discussed the Forward Work Programme. 

 

 Inquiry into EU funding opportunities 2014-2020 - Consideration of the 

Draft Report  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

 

 Inquiry into Tourism (session 1)  

6.1 Professor Annette Pritchard responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. 

 

 Inquiry into Tourism (session 2)  

7.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

